



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FRANK DAVENPORT,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellant,) Case No. 690, 2015
)
v.)
)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

KATHRYN J. GARRISON (# 4622)
Department of Justice
Deputy Attorney General
114 East Market Street
Georgetown, DE 19947
(302) 856-5353

DATE: April 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	
I. The State Did Not Breach the Terms of the Plea Agreement.....	12
II. The Superior Court Did Not Sentence Davenport on the Basis of Information Which Was Either False or Lacked Minimal Indicia of Reliability.....	20
III. The Superior Court Did Not Err in Awarding Restitution to the Victims’ Compensation Assistance Program.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	14
<i>Chavous v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 282 (Del. 2008)	12
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 922 A.2d 354 (Del. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	16
<i>Fink v. State</i> , 817 A.2d 781 (Del. 2003)	21
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 2003 WL 423449 (Del. Feb. 19, 2003).....	13
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 860 A.2d 324 (Del. 2004)	21
<i>Gruwell v. State</i> , 2008 WL 5195351 (Del. Dec. 12, 2008)	30
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1273 (Del. 2008).....	29
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 983 A.2d 904 (Del. 2009)	18
<i>Kurzmann v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 702 (Del. 2006).....	21
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 1995 WL 389718 (Del. June 23, 1995)	28
<i>Mayes v. State</i> , 604 A.2d 839 (Del. 1992).....	16, 17, 21, 27
<i>Moncavage v. State</i> , 2010 WL 4108832 (Del. Oct. 9, 2010).....	17
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 15 A.3d 1240 (Del. 2011).....	29
<i>Scarborough v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1103 (2008)	12, 15
<i>Siple v. State</i> , 701 A.2d 79 (Del. 1997).....	22, 23, 24

<i>Snyder v. Andrews</i> , 708 A.2d 237 (Del. 1998)	30
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 2014 WL 6671277 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 17, 2014).....	18
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 2014 WL 7474220 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 31, 2014)	18
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 2015 WL 994837 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 4, 2015).....	18, 23
<i>State v. Elvin</i> , 481 N.W.2d 571 (Minn Ct. App 1992).....	25
<i>State v. Huey</i> , 505 A.2d 1242 (1986).....	17
<i>State, Victims' Comp. Assistance Program v. Chianese</i> , 128 A.3d 628 (Del. 2015)	
.....	3, 29, 30
<i>Teti v. State</i> , 2006 WL 1788351 (Del. June 27, 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Baylin</i> , 696 F.2d 1030 (3d Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 33 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 520 F. App'x. 20 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 453 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Walt v. State</i> , 727 A.2d 836 (Del. 1999).....	20
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 567 A.2d 1296 (Del. 1989).....	21
<i>Wingate v. State</i> , 2004 WL 692050 (Del. Mar. 25, 2001).....	13

Statutes

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 632	14
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1447A	14
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4201(c).....	24

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4205(b)(2).....	14
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4331	18
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9104(c).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3661	17

Other Authorities

79 <i>Del. Laws</i> , c. 404 (eff. Aug. 12, 2014).....	30
SENTAC Benchbook (2014)	passim

Rules

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	28, 30
